GUARDIANS OF THE HIGH FRONTIER
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

HEADQUARTERS AIR FORCE SPACE COMMAND

14 December 2011

FOIA Program Manager

175 Stewart Avenue, Suite 12

Peterson AFB CO 80914

Mr. Lee Graham

526 W. Maple Avenue

Monrovia CA 91016-3225

Dear Mr. Graham

Your request does not sufficiently describe the desired records. The Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) applies to existing Air Force Space Command records,; without
more specific information from you, we cannot identify what documents might be
responsive to your request. Your case number is 2012-00897-F.

Please ensure your request is as specific as possible so we may be able to

respond accordingly. Please specify the types of “events” you are referring to in your
request.

Your clarified request is due in our office no later than close of business on 28
December 2011. Should your clarified response not reach our office within the required
time, your case will be administratively closed. Please note, if your case is
administratively closed you have the option to resubmit your request at a later date.
If you have any questions concerning your request, you may contact me at 719-556-
7733. Please reference your assigned case number when making inquiries.
Sincerely,

//SIGNED//

MONIQUE M. JAMES

FOIA Program Manager

FOIA Case No: 2012-00897-F



14 December 2011

Freedom of Information Act Request
(5 U.S.C. 552) Reference 2012-00897-F

MONIQUE M. JAMES
FOIA Program Manager

175 Stewart Avenue, Suite 12
Peterson AFB 80914

Dear Ms. James;

Enclosed is a copy of your letter to me dated 14 December 2011.
I have enclosed the following for your perusal-

1. A copy of the FBI File Number 190-LA-109564/GRAHAM, LEE

Wherein may be found the following statement-
“GRAHAM stated that his knowledge of ‘Fast Walkers” (FWs) and ‘Slow Walkers’
(SWs) was gained in open , non-classified discussions he had with former Aerojet
President (Sanitized but is Carl Fischer) GRAHAM noted that FWs were satellites that
approached the DSP, and FWs” (should be SWs) "were aircraft in afterburners.”

This is what led me to believe caused the FBI Investigation, for-

2. A copy of two pages from the Individual Target Event Data Base (ITEDB)
obtained under the FOIA that has a line item-

X24124 84126FW TWX UCF, WITH ST TRACKER in FOV 41193

Which is suppose to have been a Fast Walker (FW) detected by DSP Flight 7 on 5

May 1984, that passed close to the DSP Satellite and flew back into open space, glowing
at an intensity of 9,000KW/SR, causing a Air Force report of 300 pages, ergo my FOIAs
indicated as of November 14, 2008, and November 25, 2008, as per-

3. “Glomar Response” dated May 5 2009.
4. Partial report AAD-A209 227-
ORBIT DETERMINATION OF SUNLIGHT

ILLUMINATED OBJECTS DETEECTED BY
OVERHEAD PLATFORMS



A,

Which is obviously has reference to the DSP Satellite, indicating that some “fastwalkers”
are “objects” (are being) “saturated by reflected sunlight---*

5. AFSPACOM REGULATION, dated 30 September 1992, stating-
FAST WALKER detection of space object in satellite’s FOV
As was the Flight 7 detection of 5 May 1984 event.

6. Enclosure, from the USSPACECOM- Subject GRAHAM, LEE M. — FOIAPA No.
1171655-000-

For which haven’t a clues as to why it was created/

7. Partial enclosure of Defense [nvestigative Service File number 86139 DK 1-3416-
IWI, in which is found a letter dated May 14 1986 that states, in part-

“SUBJECT: LEE, Marvin Graham ----

2. It has also come to our attention that Subject has had frequent correspondence with the
U. S. Air Force regarding UFOs. His correspondence may be reviewed by contacting Col
Barry Hennessey, USAF, Office of Special Project, at the Pentagon (telephone number
694-9495)”

8. An example of one of my letters (enclosed FOIA response dated “27 AUG 1984”,
referencing my FOIA of “June 6 1984” in which, in my request I had enclosed a
page from the Magazine Aerospace Daily “G” showing a depiction f the DSP
Satellite.

9. A photograph of the AeorojetElectroSystems Infrared DSP Sensor, with a Lady
Engineer standing by it, taken in the White Room, of the Hi-Bay, of
Bldg. 200, in Azusa, CA, given to me by Aeorojet.

10.The Final Engineering, Test Technician Crew with the DSP Sensor in the
background- I am the third individual over from the left in the photograph.

11. A copy of a pink document indicating that I began work on the DSP Sensor in
“02/05/83” and my Supervisor was “PAT, GAEZONE"-

I worked from 1983 until 1993 on the DSP Sensor. On my 15™ Anniversary at Aerojet,
Pat Garzone took my wife and I to dinner, and at that dinner engagment in non-classified
conversation he told my wife, in my presence that — The DSP Satellite does detect
UFOs™.

The Air Knows that [ know that the DSP Satellite can, and has detected “UFOs’-
“Machines from Another World”.



1 Respectfully request a copy of that record that states so-
Thank you for your time Ms. James.
Most Sincerely,

M. Graham
Dot 5 Mg
526 W. Maple
Monrovia, CA 91016
626-358-7796

leegraham72@gmail.com
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Francis Gary Powers
was captured by
Soviets and released
in a trade for a spy.

By RICHARD SIMON

WASHINGTON — Fifty-
two years after his U-2 spy
plane was shot down over
the Soviet Union, famed
Cold War pilot - Francis
Gary Powers will be post-
humously awarded the Sil-
ver Star.

The medal will be pre-
sented Friday by Air Force
Chief of Staff Gen. Norton
Schwartz to Powers’ grand-
| son and granddaughter at a
| Pentagon ceremony at-
. tended by other family
members.

Powers, who died in 1977
at age 47 in a helicopter
crash in Los Angeles, will be
recognized for his “indomi-
table spirit, exceptional loy-
alty” and “sustained cour-
age in an exceptionally hos-

. tile environment,” according

tothe citation.
“We’re honored,” his son,

| Gary Powers Jr., said from

his Virginia home, noting
that thisyear marks the 50th

rmiversary of his father’s
release by the Soviets. “It’s

| just a wonderful thing to
' have happen for my father.”

Powers’ plane was shot
down May 1, 1960, about 1,300
miles inside Soviet territory.
The pilot bailed out and was
captured, heightening Cold
War tension. Powers was

convicted of espionage and -

sentenced to 10 years in pris-
on, but was freed after serv-
ing nearly two years,inadra-
matic trade for Soviet spy
Rudolf Abel on Berlin's
Glienicke Bridge.

‘ Capt. Powes_w‘a”s"

Cold War pilot to get
Silver Star posthumously

Associated Press

U-2 PILOT Francis Gary Powers was shot down in
May 1960 and spent nearly two years in prison. His
grandchildren will accept the award Friday.

Powers later was a test pi-

lot, then an airborne traffic °

reporter for Los Angeles ra-
dio and television. He was
killed when his television
station helicopter ran out of
fuel and crashed in a field in
Encino. He is buried at Ar-
lington National Cemetery.
His son, 47, founder of the
Cold War Museum in Vint
Hill, Va., last jyear pet1t1oned
the Air Forc Board of Cor-
rection of i

was shot d’

mﬁ

two mont

ost 197

_trickery,

fighter over eBai%nts Sea
' 1960, would often respond
- “Not high enough,”

ships on a continuous basis

by numerous top Soviet Se-

cret Police interrogating
teams,” the citation says.

“Although greatly weakened
physically by the lack of
food, denial of sleep and the
mental rigors of constant in-
terrogation, Capt. Powers
steadfastly refused all at-

tempts to give sensitive de- '

fense information or be ex-
ploited for propaganda pur-
poses, resisting all Soviet ef-
forts through cajolery,
and threats of
death to obtain the confes-
sions they sought as part of
the pretrial mvestigatlon

- Powers, when asked how

!ﬂshhewas flying thatdayin

d




artifacts in the Museum. The celebration concluded with a service project removing invasive Africa
Ivy from our native trees and shrubs.

WATERLESS RESTROOM FIXTURES - PILOT PROJECT

Our Facilities Division staff is installing four waterless restroom disposal fixtures at two City facility
locations as a pilot project. Three will be installed at City Hall and one at the Barney Glen Baseball
field. The waterless restroom disposal fixtures contain no moving parts, which will save substantial
costs on plumbing. Each unit will save approximately 10,000 gallons of water. This will lead to a
reduction in water costs. Facilities staff will be monitoring these new waterless fixtures to track their
progress.

CANYON PARK — $200 DONATION FROM HOME DEPOT

On April 28, Canyon Park was the recipient of a $200 gift card from Expo Design Center/Home. The
Corporation offers funding to worthy projects within the community, and Canyon Staff wrote a
proposal that was accepted.

Home Depot’s funding will help to purchase the lumber and hardware needed to construct numbered
posts along a new interpretive trail located between the middle parking area and the Nature Center.
Receptacles at each end will contain recyclable trail guides that will correspond to numbered posts
and help to educate visitors about the flora and fauna found in the Canyon. Hats off to the Canyon
Park staff for their winning proposal.

AQMD LAWNMOWER EXCHANGE PROGRAM — IT'S BACK

It is that time of year again when the Air Quality Management District (AQMD) hosts its lawn mower
exchange program. Residents who show proof of residency in the South Coast AQMD can turn in
their gas mowers for a $300 electrical mower that can be purchased for $100 with the exchange. The
exchanges will take place on

May 6 - Chino

May 13 - Riverside

May 20- Van Nuys

June 3 - South Pasadena
June 10 - Santa Ana

June 17 - Inglewood

Interested persons must pre-register by calling (888) 425-6247, or register at www.agmd.gov. Flyers
in both English and Spanish are available at the public counters in City Hall

CANYON PARK VOLUNTEERS HONORED

Canyon Park Volunteers walked away with two of the highest honors at the
City’'s Volunteer Luncheon on April 27. Ed Cunningham was awarded the
Volunteer of the Year for the entire City of Monrovia, and Lee Graham was | %
awarded the Older American Award. Each of our distinguished volunteers
received commemorative plaques and flowers at the ceremony on April 27.

Mr. Graham will have further accolades on May 17 at the Beverly Hills Hilton
Hotel, where Los Angeles Mayor Antonio Villaraigosa will honor him and other
district-wide Older American Award recipients. Both men have been awarded
the Volunteer of the Year from Monrovia Canyon Park for the thousands of

May 8, 2006 -8-
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Freedom of Information Act Request T 14F w2

(5 U.S.C. 552) - -
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Mr. THEODORE SCOTT CRAIN, Jr.

P.0. Box 11
Port Matilda, PA 16870

Attn: CAROLYN W. PRICE
Freedom of Information Manager
Department of the Air Force
Washington DC 20330-1000

Dear Mr. Crain:

Thank you Sir, for a copy of*your "UFOs, MJ-12 AND THE
GOVERNMENT" (see enclosure A, in part, for reference) which I
received on 5/22/91.

I have not yet had the opportunity to read your document
through, but from what I have seen so far, it looks like you
did some good research.

In looking through your document, I note that you have
included photographs (see A, pages 86c, 86e, and 86f) of
"AREA 51, GROOM LAKE", Nevada with the caption "Photo
courtesy of John Lear". :

These are the same photographs that Mr. JOHN LEAR showed to
Mr. JOHN ANDREWS, Mr. RON REGEHR, and myself, in his home, on
the weekend of 2/6/88, which have also appeared on page 26-27
of the book "L O C K HEETD F-117A" (see enclosure B) by
"Bill Sweetman" and "James Goodall", though he is not given

credit there for his photographs.

Ostensibly the reason that he has not been given credit in
this book (see enclosure B) for his photographs, is because
the authors BILL SWEETMAN and JIM GOODALL have some sort of
deal with the AFOSI to be leaked and to publish classified
information with impunity to Executive Order 12356.

Case in point, on "15Sep87" (see enclosure C-20) an Agent of
the "AFOSI" showed me a copy of this (see enclosure E-4) "A T



allegation, you are velcome to contact her for the purpose of
my presenting my documentatlion before a public forum and ask
her to explain to her public why she has misrepresented the
facts.

1s there a cover-up Mr. CRAIN? PpPlease read the exchange of
letters (see enclosure N-1 through N-7) with regard to my
gueat as to vhether the DSP (see enclosure P) has ever been
used by the USAF to characterize the UFO phenomena and, thus,
discovered an IAC. Please also, note that the TRW Company
has NOT had the courtesy to respond to my letter (see
enclosure Q), dated "29 March 1991",

Thank you again Mr. CRAIN for a copy of your report.

in conclusion Ma., PRICE (8lnce this Is an OPEN LETTER also
directed to you), seeling that your Office has violated the
Executive Order 12356 In not correcting my file as I have
repeatedly requested to fit the facts, 1 give you every
opportunity to respond to the allegations 1 have made. Many
of my allegations may be found in Mr. CRAIN's book. 1If you
have any reason to suspect that my allegations contalned in
thies letter are not accurate, I will send you a xerox copy of
Mr. CRAIN's book so that you can forward it to that USAF
Office for correction. 1Isn't that fair?

Sincerely,

L P S o

Lee M. Graham
526 W. Maple
Monrovia, CA
91016






I August 2011

Request for Information

SPECIAL COLLECTIONS
UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, RENO LIBRARY

Mathewson-1GT
Knowledge Center/0322
1664 N. Virginia Street
Reno, Nevada 89557

Dear Sirs:

I am writing, seeking other photographs, and MOST specifically to learn the
NAME of the individual (enlargement) found in the enclosed Xerox copies. The,
original photograph was taken by Mr. William Cann on B Street, Virginia City,
Nevada. near the rear of the International Hotel, which I obtained from the
Nevada Historical Society, in Reno Nevada. This particular individual played an
Alto Saxophone, and was a member of the Reno Eagles Band that played and
Marched in a Parade held on the 4™ of July 1906, and looks amazingly like me,

when I was 55 yeas of age-

Can you help???
Permit me to explain with the enclosed documentation. My story may be found
on the Internet- Lee Graham X-files.

Enclosed are a few pages of Defense Investigative Service (DIS) file number
89311-DK1-3408-1W9, dated 19 APR 90. This file was created at the request of

the United States Air Force, because, as is found in this file, is my-
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

To-

Dan Quayle
Vice resident of the United States of America-

Dated 6 August 1989, and in this letter is found the designation of F-117 in
association with the codename SENIOR TREND which had been given to me by

Mr. John Andrews, as is recorded in the-

“To whom it may concern’- letter, dated 17 March 1989, an UNCLASSIFIED
copy of this letter, now found as an integral part of this DIS file.



In his letter Mr. Andrews points out that a Col. Barry Hennessey is his AFOSI
(Air Force Office Of Special Investigations) “contact”. As can be seen from the
enclosed Biographical sketch on John Barry Hennessey, he is a very important
individual, and it is he who is the “Falcon™, that may be seen on the Video of-
UFO Cover-up Live 1988, telecast, that may be viewed on the Internet.

I am a high performance aircraft “buff” and became good friends with Mr.
Andrews, because I had worked on the U-2 (Lockheed Unit 80- See enclosure,
attached to PERSONNEL SECURITY QUESTIONAIRE, dated 6 November
1964) in Oildale, CA, a small town just across the Kern River Bridge, North of
Bakersfied (Abut the U-2- See the Video documentary on the U-2 AQUATON
Project- National Geographic Area-51 declassified, found on the Internet) in
1956-57, when I was 21, and for Hycon/Actron in 1964 for Special Projects, on
the Camera System, that went into the Lockheed D-21 reconnaissance Drone.
(See Mr. Andrew’s enclosed letter dated 1 Feb 83).

Noting this letter 1 Feb 83, Mr. Andrews got me interested in “Stealth”, and |
found an article in Aviation Week and Space Technology Magazine that indicated
that the Stealth Fighter was based near Tonopah, Nevada. On vacation one year
about 1984-85, I happened to take a Color Photograph of the Airfield with
Individual Hangars, where the Stealth Fighter was base. The Air Force did not
acknowledge that it had a base or a Stealth Fighter. Having a secret clearance, I
thought that I might be in trouble for having, in my possession, the photograph of
the Stealth Fighter Base, so I took it to DIS local Headquarter in Pasadena, CA.
and they stated that it indeed was an Airbase and that there was no problem in me
having the photograph. However I learned that the DIS had made an investigation
and upon me, I made a Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) FOIA for that
record. I obtained the enclosed file number 86139 DK1 3416 1W9, dated 26 SEP
1986. Within this file I found the attached letter dated MAY 14 1986, about-

SUBJECT Lee, Marvin Graham
That stated, in part-

“2. It has also come to our attention that Subject has had frequent correspondence
with U. S. Air Force regarding UFOs. His correspondence may be reviewed by
contacting Col. Barry Hennessey, USAF Special Projects, at the Pentagon
(telephone number 694-9495)”.

On one, occasion in the year of 1983, Mr. Andrews called me at my place of
work (Aerojet ElectroSystms in Azusa, CA) and told me that the Stealth Fighter
was not designated F-19 (The plastic Model kit for which Mr. Andrews is
famous) but F-117, and that it was codenamed SENIOR TREND, suggesting that
I make a FOIA Request to the Air Force regarding this aircraft’s alleged
existence, which I did, but receiving a response that the Air Force knew of no
such aircraft.



However, on 15 September 1987 two individuals, one, FBI Agent William J.
Hurley, the other did not identify, himself, met with me in one of the rooms of the
Office of the Acrojet Security Manager. 1 had been informed of the meeting prior
to the time it took place, and had asked the Acrojet Manager of Security to be my
representative at the meeting. However, they asked him not to be present. They
told me that the meeting was not job or security (I, held a SECRT clearance)
related, but that they had come to give me something, if I would sign the enclosed
CERTIFI1CATE (dated 9/15/87), which I did- The statement- *“ I, LEE M.,
GRAHAM UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE BEEN EXPSOED TO
INFORMATION WHICH HS BEEN IDENTIFIED TO ME AS BEING
CURRENTLY AND PROPERLY CLASSIFIED AND FOR WHICH I DO NOW
HAVE A NEED TO KNOW.”

The “FOR WHICH 1 DO NOT HAVE A NEED TO KNOW?”, clause is both |
violation of my Air Force granted security clearance, and Air Force regulations. |
was then shown a copy of the enclosed ATTACHMENT 1, which is
SPECIAL ACCESS REQUIRED (See enclosure on Special Access Programs).

Shortly thereafter, I received the enclosed letter dated 16 Sep 1987, which
indicated that Col. Barry Hennessey was in John’s office at the same time the FBI

was with me, requesting him not to use the designation F-117 and its relation to
SENIOR TREND in further writing.

About a week after the meeting of “9/15/87” I received a phone call, at work,
from Washington, DC, from a Mr. C. B. Scott Jones (Aide to, and UFO confident
of Senator Clairborne Pell, and member of Bill Moore’s “Aviary”, See
enclosures) stating that we had a mutual friend, and that he was sending me a
Biographical Sketch of him with photograph, asking me to identify him as one of
the men who had met with me on 9/15/87. When I received the photograph, 1
called Mr. Jones, stating that indeed it was the man that accompanied FBI Agent
William J. Hurley on 9/15/87, And that the individual was, Major General
Michael C. Kerby (See enclosure). It seems that on his return to Washington. DC,
Maj. Gen. Kerby had visited with Mr. Jones and told him that he had met with me
on 9/15/87.

I sat on the information about the F-117 SENIOR TREND until the F-117 was
publicly revealed in 10 November of 1988 (See enclosure) then called John
Andrews, who suggested that I contact Vice President Dan Quayle regarding the
9/15/87 meeting. I waited until 6 August 1989, then, wrote the letter found in DIS
fled number 89311-DK1-3408-1W9, dated 6 August, requesting the authenticity
and classification status of the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION
MAJESTIC 12, and PROJECT SNOWBIRD document, that I had included in my
letter to the Vice President.



As can be seen, upon receipt of my letter Vice President Quayle informed the
Air Force, that I had associated the designation of F-117 to its codename SENIOR
TREND. The Air Force, thus, asked the DIS to investigate. I was cleared, when,
you guessed it-

JOHN B. HENNESSEY, Colonel, USAF
Special Projects Security Director
Assistant Secretary

Of the Air Force (Acquisition)

Signed the attached MEMORANDUM FOR DISTRIBUTION, on 17 APR 1990-
2 days later “19 APR 907 DIS file number 89311-DK 1-3408-1W9 was closed
which I acquired under the FOIA.

As I indicated, in my letter to Vice President Quayle, I had included a still
classified TOP SECRET copy of the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION
MAJESTIC 12, and the sanitized copy of the PROJECT SNOWBIRD document.
When the DIS investigation of me began, these documents had to have been
forwarded to the Agency that created them, if it could be located, and by law
determined if their circulation caused any damage to our National Security, if not
they could be declassified, as I had requested in my 6 August 1989 letter to Vice
President Quayle. On receipt of my DIS file I found the authorized now
UNCLASSIFIED copies of both the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION
MAJESTIC 12 and PROJEVT SNOWBIRD documents, thus making them
authentic and authenticating the “Roswell Incident”.

The PROJECT SNOWBIRD document is but one page of the enclosed Project
Aquarius document enclosed. The Project Aquarius document is supposed to be a
briefing that was given to President Jimmy Carter in 1977. I have, on numerous
occasions, sent copies of the Project Aquarius document to the Carter Library
asking them to ask Carter to refute the contents of the document- their responses
were is that they will neither confirm nor deny it.

I came by way of the PROJECT SNOWBIRD document in the following
manner- I am a Christian, and at one point of time was a “Fundamentalist”,
believing that UFOs were of “demonic” origin, when I heard a rumor that
Senator Barry Goldwater had been denied access to a room a Wright-Patterson
Air Force base, where the remains of the crashed Flying Disc of the “Roswell
Incident” were kept. I wrote to the Senator expecting him to deny it, his response
is enclosed, dated April 11, 1979. Then a book came out, written by William L.
Moore and Charles Berlitz, “The Roswell Incident”, indicating that the room that
Senator Goldwater had been denied access to was called the “Blue Room”

I again wrote to Senator Goldwater about the alleged “Blue Room, his response
is enclosed dated October 19, 1981. I also wrote to Mr. Moore care of his .
publisher, and received a response asking me for my phone number, and gave it to



~ay

him by return mail. Mr. Moore called me and asked if I would like to see proof
that the indeed was a “Blue Room”. He made dinner arrangements to meet me at
Love’s Restaurant in nearby Tujunga, CA. So, my wife, Marie, and I met Mr.
Moore on her birthday 14 October 1983. At this dinner engagement, He showed
us a file card that had “BLUE ROOM RADAR SCOPE W-P”, on it. He further
asked us if we would like, we would continue to have these dinner engagements,
in which he would provide me with documentation regarding UFOs, and we
accepted his invitation. Later he told us that he was told to meet me, and to
provide me with the documentation that he did by the “Falcon™, his “Aviary”
name for Col. Barry Hennessey. At one point, at one of our dinner engagements,
he showed my wife and a an Identification card with his photograph which
identified him a Special Agent with the AFOSI, in which he claimed to be a

Controlled Government Informant working with them.

Learning that I was a high performance aircraft “buff”, Mr. Moore showed me a
one page document called PROJECT SNOWBIRD, which stated that a
“recovered Alien aircraft” was being test flown in Nevada. Which ostensibly
would be Groom Lake (Area-51). I asked if I could have a copy of the document
and he complied at another dinner, by giving me two copies, one for me and one
for John Andrews, which I sent to Mr. Andrews. (See the enclosed letter dated 29
August 1985). Thus, both Mr. Been Rich and Col. Barry Hennessey were aware
of the fact that I held a copy of the PROJECT SNOWBIRD document (more
letters from Ben Rich to John, July 8, 1986; from John to Ben Rich, 10 July 1986;
from Ben Rich to John 7/21/86; from John to Ben Rich, 28 May 1987; from John
to Lee, 19 June 1987; from John to Ron, 19 Oct 1987; from John to Ben Rich, 31
March 1988; from John to Ben Rich 23 October 1989; and also enclosed, as well,
are some quotations made by Ben Rich).

Shortly after Mr. Moore gave me the copies of the PROJECT SNOWBIRD
document, I, showed it to my friend, and fellow Aerojet employee Mr. Ron Reger,
who was a Specification Writer on the Aerojet built Defense Support Program

(DSP) Sensor, heart of the DSP Satellite (See the enclosed Air Force fact sheet on
the DSP Satellite). Mr. Regehr seeing the TOP SECRET heading on the document

took out of his desk and small “unclassified” stamp and stamped the document
top and bottom “unclassified”. Having but a SECRET clearance I though that we
might be in trouble, I took the document to Aerojet Security Manager Mr. C. A .
Bowers who wrote the enclosed letter dated 23 August 1985, to “DISCO”, and as
I result I was investigated, and cleared by the DIS, creating the enclosed DIS file

number 85260 DK1 3409 1W9.

The BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12 arrived at the
doorstep of Jamie Shandera as is disclosed in the enclosed article found on the
Internet, and could not hve been released until after the death of Jerome
Hunsaker, September 12 1984. I was allowed to read a copy of it on 2 May 1985,
but not permitted to have a copy of it. However Mr. Moore had me memorize the
names of the MJ-12 Group and asked me to talk to a lot of people that I had read



the document. Shortly after showing me a copy of the document, Mr. Moore
called me at home asking to come over to talk to me. When he arrived he
excitedly asked me how I had obtained a copy of the document, and | stated to
him that I hadn’t. Later he told me that the AFOSI was circulating copies of the
document in my name, a violation of the enclosed U. S. Code 18 & 1001 if that
document were bogus. In this regard I wrote to the AFOSI. (See enclosure dated
12/4/2000, with responses dated respectively 19 December 2000, FEB 6 2001,
and FEB 14 2001), in which the AFOSI states, in part-

“AFOSI does not possess any documentation that gave the Air Force permission
to circulate the reference documents. AFOSI does not possess any records that
would prohibit you from circulating the copies of the unclassified briefing.”

I also wrote FOIAs to FBI (See enclosure dated 12 May 2009), and to the
Security Oversight Office (See enclosure dated 30 April 2006), and although an

Agency, by law, required to respond to a FOIA in 20 days neither of these
Agencies responded to my FOIAs.

That the indeed is a PROJECT SNOWBIRD, “recovered Alien aircraft” would
seem obvious from the enclosed MDR response dated 13 Dec 2010 (11-MDR-
042) to MDR request dated 23 November 2010, which according to the enclosed
Email dated is “still in work™ supporting the allegation that President Obama is

scheduled to reveal the existence of an Extraterrestrial Presence in the middle of
the Month of August 2011.

And this is where the mystery for me begins- According to the enclosed FBI file
on Mr. William L, Moore, given to me to circulate he sent a copy of an
unclassified document formerly classified secret, but in copying the unclassified
stamp did not show through, to “an individual in California” who “took the
document to his security office”- When I questioned Mr. Moore about this he
acknowledged that I was the “individual from California”, and the unclassified
document was the PROJECT SNOWBIRD document- But look at the date,
“March 1, 19837, before I had met Mr. Moore, and with the BRIEFING
DOCUMENT: OPEATION MAJESTIC 12- How did they know that I would
send it to Vice President Quayle- It was a “set up”, but by who, who had the
authority to have Col. Barry Hennessey and Major General Michael C. Kerby
conspire to give me Special Access Require, information on a highly secret
program just to satisfy my desire to know it there were such an aircraft? And as is
recorded on one page of the DIS file number 89311-DK1-3408-1W9, I was aware
that the DSP Satellite could track UFOs, and obviously the Air Force was aware
of the fact that | was aware of this. Note there are 55 pages of Mr. Moore’s FBI
file missing, classified a (b)(1)- SECRET.

There is perhaps an answer in what Mr. Moore did at one of our dinner
engagements, he took out of his shirt pocket a white folded piece of paper and
handed it to me under the table. I opened it to find a drawing superimposed over a



s

photograph of the head of an Alien. I showed it to my wife Marie, and remarked-
Why is its jaw hanging open”, “Oh its dead”, and handed the paper back to Mr.
Moore. At a later dinner engagement Mr. Moore confided in me that Falcon had
told him to show the drawing to me- That, “That would turn me on”, which
indeed it has in my many FOIA and MDR requests to prove that the Eben exist
and are here. So Eben themselves, wanting their existence to be known, may have
ordered and orchestrated the declassification of the BRIEFING DOCUMENT:
OPERATION MAIJESTIC 12.

And this may be related to an experience from my childhood, when I had a set
of three, different experiences-

1. At night, I saw, a glowing silver-white disc, hanging in the air, above a tree,
At a 45, degree angle, in our front yard circa 1940-42. The enclosed
Xerox copy of a photograph shows the window in which from the foot of
My bed. I was Looking at the disc screaming, awakening my Mother who

Tried to convince me that it was just the headlights of a car shining in the
Tree.

2. The experience of sitting on the slope of the roof atop of a nearby small
Shed, and beside me sitting, one of the little Eben.

3. The experience of standing, without support, but not afraid, in the air, near
The top of a Walnut tree, at the end tree of the Walnut Grove near our
House. When, a little girl about the same age was brought to me, our right
Wrists were cut until they bleed, and bonded together. See the enclosed
Article.

I remember the bonding event (See enclosure), because shortly there after my
Mother took me to a Movie- Ali BaBa and the Forty thieves (See enclosure) in
which, in the first part of the Movie a little boy and girl were blooded to one
another as was the little girl and I. .The Movie was made in 1943. I believe that
the little girl is “Rosa May” of the enclosed photograph for the following reason-

Years ago there used to be a Bank of America near here, where we live in
Monrovia, CA, and where we did our Banking. While my wife Marie was with
the teller, I would absorb myself in looking at a Mural on the West wall of the
Bank, of an enlarged photograph of Myrtle Avenue, taken in the middle of the
street looking up to the Mountains in the distance. I was fascinated by the
telephone pole in the right-center of this, Photograph, Xerox copy enclosed, was
taken in the late 1905.

On one occasion, after eating at a Mexican Restaurant in nearby Temple City,
CA, while walking toward the parking lot where our car was parked, there was a
telephone pole that I happened to notice, my eyes following the pole up to where
the cross tree is, when I had a panic attack (a malady common the “Abductees”),



thus anchoring myself, I thought to myself, something is wrong, this pole faces
East and West, while the pole in the Bank Photograph faces North and South, but
how did I know this, since the Bank Photograph is on the West wall of the Bank?
So, I assumed that I had seen this pole many times in traveling up Myrtle Avenue
towards the Mountains, but upon looking for the pole one day, it wasn’t there, it
had been taken out many years ago. So how could I have an imprint of it in my
mind as though I had seen it in actual, Life?

Somehow this led to an interest in the Victorian Era, and felt a Nostalgia, to its
people and towns, so we began to take our vacations in visiting Old Ghost Towns
of the West, and on one occasion we were at a Museum in the Old Gold Mining
Town of Bodie in Northern CA, Now a State Parke, where in a glass case | saw a
book with the picture of Rosa May on the front cover, and it fascinated me. I got a
copy of the book in Virginia City, and read it to find that Rosa May had plied her
trade there, and arrive there on Friday 25 July 1873, she was born in 1855. We
began to spend more an more time each year at the Chollar Mansion (a be Bed
and Breakfast there, and became good friend with the Proprietors, Kay and Ken
Benton) up to nine days at a time each year, my wife Marie playing the “Slot
Machines™ (She always won) while I pocked about the Town looking for
Photographs of the City as it was during the Victorian Era, learning that many of
the old photographs were to be found at the Nevada Historical Society in Reno,
Nevada, where I purchased a number of the street scenes of old Virginia City, that
now grace the walls of my bedroom.

On one vacation, after we left Bodie, we booked a lodging at Bridgeport, CA,
and while there visited a small museum, there. While looking at the old artifacts,
all of a sudden, I came upon a painting high on the wall, and though it looked
different that on the cover of the book, I knew immediately who it was (photos
enclosed), and felt a “kinship”.

Then on one occasion, on arriving early in the morning at the Nevada Historical
Society, it was not open yet, Marie and I sat in the anteroom were old
photographs graced the walls of the building, I got up from the chair in which I
was sitting and looked to the wall behind it to see an enlarged photograph that I
immediately recognized was taken near the back of the International Hotel, in
Virginia City. Upon examination of the photograph I noticed a familiar face that
looked like a High School Chum Gale Whaley, but on closer examination- “No
that looks exactly like me.” I have an enlarged 13X10 copy of the photograph,
and every time that I look at that individual, I get the uncanny feeling that I am
looking at myself. On closer examination of the individual in the photograph, I
note that he has, flat feet, I have flat feet. The legs of the other individuals in the
photograph are rather skinny, his thighs are thicker, so are mine. He is standing
with his legs somewhat apart, (I had a Calcium spur build up between C-5 and C-
6 of the Vertebra of my spine, causing me to be unbalanced, so I spread my legs
apart when standing), so do I. On one occasion in Virginia City, in one of the Old
Photograph Studios, I asked the lady there if she could pose me like the individual



in the photograph and she complied, however when I put the hat she noted that it
was crocked, she looked at the photograph and remarked so is his, “It must run in
the family. Noting that he played a Saxophone I imagined that if related, I could
also, so I took lessons to flunk horribly, I, slobber too much, he is wearing a bib.
Thus I do NOT carry any of his memories, as would be suggested in a “Past
Lives” Scenario. | used to have the talent to draw (See enclosures) but have since
lost that talent

My Mother was born in APRIL 1910, and the enclosed photograph of me, with
respect to the individual in Virginia City, was taken on my Mothers Birthday
1990. I was born in November 1934, so I was 55 when this photograph was taken.
The individual with how I make the comparison is perhaps slight younger,
perhaps 51, that would make him to have been born in 1855, in the same year in
which Rosa May was born.

A friend of mine who likes to do Ancestry Research decided to lookup my
family tree, and found a woman married to I believe it was, on my Mothers side,
of Jesse Benton Skinner, who had a last Maiden name of White. Looking further,
she found a an individual with the last name of White (Mary E. White) who lived
in Virginia City in the late 1800s, and was born in 1864, looking further she found
a photograph of an individual she said that looked like me as a child, Lee B.
White, associated with the name of White.

According to the Project Aquarius document, the Eben come from a Planet in
the Zeta Reticuli Star System, about 40 light years from Earth. Thus to get here in
a finite period of time, “they” MUST exceed the velocity to get here. So that
means that backward time travel is permissible, and the past can be changed,
indicating that the Many Worlds interpretation implicated by Quantum Physics is
valid. Thus perhaps the Eben are capable of transferring the consciousness from
one individual to another, with the same identity, in another Parallel World, the
purpose of which is apparently to meet and alter Rosa May’s life. This would not
be reincarnation, nor even an incarnation But, the moving of ones memories and
knowledge, at the point of death, from one World into an identical being in
another, with a different time reference.

Back to the DSP Satellite, from a page in the enclosed DIS file number 89311-
DK 1-3408-1W9 may be found the following statements-

“GRAHAM is working on the DSP-1 Sensor Program (DSP) and the questions
GRAMA asks are above his need-to-know.”

And-

“Contreras stated that it is his opinion that GRAHAM is trying to prove that the
Air Force is attempting to cover up the existence of UFOs.”



And-

“Contreras related that GRAHAM feels that the DSP is being used to track
UFOs.”

Thus 1 was aware that the DSP Satellite Constellation had the capability to
detect and track those UFOs that glowed with sufficient Infrared Energy as to be
detected by the Aerojet built Infrared Sensor, and the Air Force was aware of the
fact that I knew this. In this regard I wrote FOIAs to the Air Force with replies
like that enclosed dated 22 OCT 1991, as is indicated in response to my request of
September 28, 1991, wherein I had requested-

“1) With the knowledge that FTD has about the UFO Phenomena, could the FTD
have contracted with Aerojet ElectroSystems, to have them write a computer
program that would analyze imaged infrared returns, which contain information
indicative of the signature that FTD recognizes as IAC.”

I never received the alleged “documents.”

I was aware that FTD received copies of the Individual Target Event Data Base
(ITEDB)- Aerojet had a facility that down-linked data coming from one of the
overhead DSP Satellites, and objects of interest were recorded on magnetic tape
that could be retrieved and analyzed if one knew the relative date. I have enclosed
pages 83 and 84 of the ITEDB, in which two lines are as follows-

X05503-2 76262FW TWX 238 SCANS, POSSIBLE SR 15013-

That is DSP Flight detected an FW on the 262th day of 1976, (September 18,
1976), Which, was imaged for 238 scans (ten seconds per scan equals), About
39.4 minutes that might have been a Soviet Reentry. (See enclosure- 1976: UFO
DOG-FIGHT OVER TEHERAN).

That is the very same date as the famous UFO/Iranian (See enclosure) incident
took place, which I made a FOIA request to the National Geospatial-Intelligence
Agency for, and received the enclosed “Glomar Response” (“neither confirm or
deny”) reply dated SEP 14 2010.

On page 84, the following line-
X24124-2 84126 TWX UCF, WITH ST IN FOV 41193

That is DSP Flight 7 detected an FW on the 126™ day of 1984 (5 May 1984)
with the Star Tracker in Field Of View.



That is the very same date as is the UFO of the enclosed article, for which I
made a FOIA request to the Air Force for and received the enclosed “Glomar
Response™ dated MAY 5 2009. (See enclosure- A UFO the military tracked).

Since then the Air Force seems to have altered its “Glomar Response” as the
enclosed 11-MD-015- “Still be worked”, would seem to indicate.

According to the enclosed FBI file number 190-LA-109564/GRAHAM, LEE in
an “APRIL, 1991” FOIA request to “USSPACECOM?” I had included some
sensitive information discovered in relation to the ITEDB that might have been
construed as in violation to the National Security. However on investigating the
FBI found no such sensitive information, and when I received the FBI file by
FOIA, I found some information, that seemed to be volunteered just to confirm
what an FW (Fast Walker) is, and that Aerojet indeed have a- “role” in identifying
UFOs.”

So, as you can see, from the foregoing documentation | HAVE been
orchestrated to do what I have done with respect to the PROJECT SNOWBIRD
document, and BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12, (which
HAS HAD a large circulation among the public) in authenticating them, the
United States Air Force CAN demonstrate to the American Public that ever since
the 1980s, they have tried to inform that public of the existence of an
Extraterrestrial Presence.

Thus in closing I would appreciate if you can find the name of the individual
who is indicated in the Reno Eafles Band, who played an Alto Saxophone, in
Virginia City, Nevada, on the 4™ of July 1906, and any other photographs of him,
particularly in company with Rosa May??? Can you help?

I would appreciate your comments.
Thank you for your time.
Most Sincerely

Lee M. Graham

526 W. Maple
Monrovia, CA 91016
626-358-7796

leegraham72@gmail.com






Slptﬁunt statements made by Ben Rich
Specifically pertaining to advanced propulsion/space travel
(former head of Lockheed Skunk Works)

“"We did the F-104. C-130, U2, SR-71, F-117 and many other programs that [ can’t talk
about. We are still working very hard, [ just can’t tell you what we are doing.
(source: 1993 WPAFB slide presentation)

“The Air Force has just given us a contract to take ET back home”
(source: 1993 WPAFB slide presentation)

“We already have the means to travel among the stars, but these technologies are locked
up in black projects and it would take an act of- GOD to ever get them out to benefit
humanity”

(source: statement made after UCLA presentation to three Disclosure Project witnesses)

, “We now have the technology to take ET back home”
(source: UCLA School of Engineering Alumni speech 3/23/93)

“We now know how to travel to the stars”
(source: UCLA School of Engineering Alumni speech 3/23/93)

“There is an error in the equations, and we have figured it out, and now know hew to.
travel to the stars, and it won’t take a lifetime to do it”
(source: UCLA School of Engineering Alumni speech 3/23/93)

“It is time to end all secrecy on this, as it no longer poses a national security threat, and
make the technology available for use in the private sector”.
(source: UCLA School of Engineering Alumni speech 3/23/93)

“There are many In the intelligence community who would like to see this stay in the
black, and not see the light of day”
(source: UCLA School of Engineering Alumni speech 3/23/93)

“Jim, we have things out in the desert that are fifty (50) years beyond what you could
possibly comprehend. If vou have seen it on Star Wars or Star Trek, we’ve been there
done that, or decided it was not worth the effort”

(Source: direct comments by Ben Rich to Jim Goodall via telephone call at the USC
medical center approximately one week before Ben passed away on January 5 1995)

“Dear John, Yes, I’'m a believer in both categories. Feel anything is possible. Many of our
man-made UFO’s were Un Funded Opportunities. In both categories, there are a-lot of
books and charlatans, be careful. Best regards, Ben Rich”.

(source: 7/21/86 letter to John Andrews (Testors model Corporation) from Ben Rich who
asked Ben if he was a believer in A) man made UFO’S, and B) extra-terrestrial UFO’s)

“We have some new things. We are not stagnating. What we are doing is updating
ourselves, without advertising. There are some new programs, and there are certain
things-some of them 20 or 30 years old-that are still break-throughs and appropriate to

keep quiet about. Other people don’t have them yet. -
(source: statement made by Ben Rich to Stuart F. Brown in an interview published in
Popular Science October 1994)



“1 wash | could Wl vou nh'-n the proiects we are cwrrently wirking on  They are hoth
faccimating and famastic 1hey call for tec hnologies once only dreamed of by science
fichon writere”

(source AIAA lecture Attanta_(ja September 79 1988)
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Lockheed Advanced Aeronautics Company

Division of Aeronaulical umoGh:g Ben R. Rich
- ﬁn.u;cuhmh.ﬂﬂﬁyan2ﬂ§7 A .- ! > ) Prosident _ ¢ meuns Wb @

July 8, 1986

Mr. John Andrews
8180 Santa Arminta
San Diego, CA 92126-1243

Dear John,

In respoanse to your letter of | July, I am a believer;
so is Kelly Johnson.

With regards to Monogram's comment, I do not believe any

Lockheed person could or would have made that commitment.
Rest easy.

Besk regards,

Be



e, Bes Quom
Pt oawt, Loiiitd Doemiists Assswusrncs Somrey
Yt Jamated Ruatescs Couvat
Bveaauy, &3 Niguo
o VA6

=ane, Buse

WIS TR Ve Ceagest  Teew, (T LAVEIML . |
SEYPeIVE AL amh ot Phul & Qs LT teudTw.de
v Yk, Soywr %I LETYRL,

Tt Tewig vy UFD. T Tstuga’ wsed sec
MEmy ¥ SFOL T e eite vEalad v Stertwdl
Tug¥Y atda v+ L teTdledsps

A Meinanse YISy,
&. Eszsavgrgarnan, YT 0.

A SOV v $EETRETA (4 meemans UFC.. 2
S JE>MmIE TE WS EGL  Tmadd agk subd SPTRATBLASTDW
“Fgs, '

Haviah TeL Mt 6TT SEIPRCT ML BETH TV Sud
g T's are@tars ddmewi 17 Yowk Tp picns
CweAT CatEirEY B a1 weal =1 Thi sVl TELEEY
Bowe T oot T Pompdte s 2udvhed | PR,

TE SuzsateTi’l 20190458 woal wrtwset SwThad
& VIR mEST &F %3 BMULE . wtiss~ B. D v
acie sodAvDe tavedsdy B, Bea T

Bary wpmared Fek vegn  § iy Lefter o aueart

St T wiad Pagsm W



=.rlockheed ACYErCEG Aorops ti-»

Compeériy
A Division ol Aeronautical Sgslems Group

Burbank, California 91520 (805) 257- 5750 S:::A.R‘Ch

AT N
&M\N o Boliioan, o 41,
Waw Nl susffig < poncils

WWA& o% trn W weads ()_FOé

’Q 7 L:_.w. - r



o LEE: €T

I MRr. Bgn K
'"\Vice PeesioenT & G.M, ADYP
E..LocKHﬁ&b - CauFormna Company
Bursany, CA A\s20
=== 28 May \497
Dear Ben: |
DEVERAL  MUERNTHS TGO YouU TERNT TO mME
) LETTERS OQ <HeE LVEFDO =<oeid -Teax 1 LRy
 DICATED L FE€X WERE XY TREMELY INTERESTI A
CARD SVGOAFLICARNT.

T HAVE SAT ON THDIE LETTERS AND KEPT
STHEM  0UT OF PUBLIC CIRCULATION OuUT O¢ RESPECT
frfor You 'A:\)D ocu. CcommuNICATION LinNE. T 1S¥ Y
v__r\)o‘LQ SEEM AN G YouR PERMISSIoN) To LELERASE
THEM.

. We Have (<THE RCSepRCHeR GROUPS) -Emses
FINALLY  GotTen THE NaTiowst SDecoeaty
CounCiL —To QElERSE A DOCUMENT INDICATIN G
‘_"THE NSC SLPECIAL STUDIES THROJIECT GROUP KRNOWA

as VAV DD ieuEED ExidTi,

| T vave ¥wowd of MJI-12Z gorR mpnY
LHERQRS  EVED THOULGH, OFFICIALLY, 17" PIDRN'T EXIST.
. THERE wasS AR pﬂf& force rapar (ACE l«))
DETACHMENT AT Sinoe, TUurkeY “Bess —TWe COvER

_of THE TorkeX - U.S, LoasTIcs paencx (TOSLOG
_WHD TRACKED SoVIET @IRCRAFT AND, maNN TIME
UFO0's, T wAS STANDARD FoR —THE DETACHMEN
To FORWARD ZADPAR TAPES of -THE UFD's -0



BEJO <\ CV - = _ £LO NMAY \1T

V\J \ 2. _THA"‘wF\'S PoLlcH.." X XNEW IT BECAUS
A MARN WHO WAS  ITATIOMED THERE REVEALED
i{_"M_)—\?_" 10 CONVERSATION . T s DoOUBTEUL
;‘_K"rOEu) How HWI\GH THe MJI-12Z Grove QQS'.

.__Howé\)EK, (T wAaS A SWUGRNIFLCANT CLUE  ARND HAS
LENABLED US TO FimallY CoONEIRM , [HAT LED T¢C
U Sar Prza_\Edi‘ Aouprive ( DiFeERENT Trom NS
_PROJECT BX SAME CoDENAME J DEALINL WATH

_UF0's Arp | Snowmirs. " .Amo, ENERN NOW, THER!
JARE  D13Co1DAL o8IECTS  fLdink T Groom La

L sTaTE THRT, Ben, wiTk . No - £9UINDCATIoN.

TTHE  WHole coudRue 18 BEG NG TO TEETER .
T sttt wanT rroADoA MODEL OF one or TrE
_SENERAL  DISCoDAC DEBNGDS ComPLETE WITH FIGUR
o tike <o po T witH USAF/NSC/WSA 8BLERI
BN L' Like To ASSIST 1A OSCRenASING any
L PUBLIC HUYSTERIA WHICH MAY ARISE ONCE THE

LSTorY s ovT. Lex us weciw, Ded.

Do T pLove VYoug DER:A12108) —To RElz

5=

(Al
— -

LHoulRk LeTTeRrS S Werts OR. CALL ME AT MY OCFICt

_EnéLs, W}

m THETESTOR CORPORATION ;'OO"‘—

dovun AnDRrEWS

| JOHN ANDREWS
Plastic Kit Division Manager
(619) 546-9494
| FAX: (619) 546-9267
¢ Telex: 311044 TESTORSAN
5230 Carroll Canyon Road, Suile 326
San Diego, CA 92121



JIDPOCUMENT — DELIGHTED _To ©O SO -

\a Jone (A7

lLee o

__WHaT L Dwon'T  WRNT_ to _tA _ABOVT OVER  THE

flesone: - THe _man _tiHo _1nFoRMED __ME _oF_" _QJ-_lZ "

ovEr ._-.3_‘/2. _NEARS . AGO 1S _ NOW _TOTALLY _SEPARATED

3 S i
erom_ Aig Corce . He come _over <ue MI-12

AND  WRITIAG
A _REPORT oA _ALL__CODES _FoR ROVTIAL, DECLASSI—
FICRTION, €TC. __He was _\ e Force TNTEWIGECE
AND (S A KEX _To TS _TToelc . L Don'T
WHNT _THIS _ SPREAD  AROUND _BECAUSE 1 Dot .

JlwanT At _OSAF _TYPES_ GETTING _BRACY. _TO_THIS

GUY _ARD __QUASHING _ 1S  CONTR\BUTION . He xnows__

llTHere __are_ UFOs_ — seip_so._ HEARS_PGO.

S o
N



hMﬂ Ben icH

B . Exgcutie \\ce_ PRes Q, . (ADP__“_ -
B _.__L?O_CKHEE__D Rc(aomu-ngg.k Sy stEMs Compp.
. iWuoessx, CA_AlsS20
!.
__________,“,'_’5\ MaecH_ 1988 e )
_ _____'_‘___._V I L
o __,‘,'DEA@ Ben: e
l
IR \'\)ELL,_M‘L_.F‘?-\EQD. _\T_POPPED _TODAY — FROM

S _,;é—ms Office_os e Vice Presipent of wHe UwnTED
' STATES..

.__,___-__v_i..— ALee GK“HAM GO0X__\NTo_ e NERRX _ROUGH _DISUsSSIon

cwen Al baeex” - mae \LPs office . Granam

-~ . .axep. foR _His (LeeeYS) LAST wame BuT.  Larex
!-wou"r GIVE_ (7. . _HBaT'S _whet T _\.\KE,_BEA, GuUTS
ce ot e Nace P@cs\oe:\r‘s___osm,ce.__(TELe?HoneNumsaa:
= i :,, 2.02~ 4‘54;-:_2.3'2_(0\ e

LD«RQ‘( ADMITTIED WE'NE BEEN  EWHING THE

“Macr & BIRD goRk 2 YEARS. 0, mx FRIEND,
AT S, AT LAST, UNORRICIAWK. OFFRICIAL. RAFE/CA
A8 JUST. GolNG . TTO  LoOVE_ THIS._ __NEXT _QUESTION —

“RoUR's oce . 8.0.'s _Mopel_ )00, wHICH _ L waAs AwWARE

o 1N \0\7%?__9\3 1'\JE _SA™o icbd _GUYS  HnAvVE
LCURED THE _(NLET _RROBLEM.__ Damu_ THinG _HAS

SO BOCMED. THE __HELL _ouvT . oe_Hewau__ano e.v\-.rd

Caere 1D San Dueco. (2-3 Times _LasT . <eae).
Nou) WHAT  wike _You._ Do? - Dm\D,_ THERE _IS_. MéLE.

"Snowewes £t

'THC‘{ TALKED _FORQ __ONER /a HOUR. .
U Ween o L 5o _THE _ moDEL. KIT ¢

W""”“—“—‘-—" .. .. Loow | 2en?

e e

!Ez\)ouu ANDREWS . . . .

‘8leo Sewm Remwora . -
. _1Sem Disgo, CA G2\26-\242




nbril 3, 2004, The Spring Manuscript and Collectibles Auction - Chapter 2 Page 1 of 26

April 3, 2004, The Spring Manuscript and Collectibles Auction
Sale 24

(If you have a problem viewing enlarged photos, your browser may be blocking pop-up windows. Check with your IT consultant.)

U.S. Presidential Memorabilia

Click on photo to enlarge.

[an error occurred while processing this directive]

43 Bush, George. Official Vice Presidential Barge flag assigned to Vice President Bush. It is 3 feet by
4 feet and has the official numbers and indication that it is for the Vice President printed on the canvas
border: "Flag, Vice President / DLA100-88-M-EC91 / 8345-00-245-2781 / Hoist 3 Ft., Fly 4 Ft. / Annin
& Co." The colorful flag has a Federal Eagle with "E Pulribus Unum" between its upswept wings; a
navy star is at each comer. It was given to Master Sergeant Larry H. Branscum while he was assigned to
the Vice President between April 1987 and January 1989. Branscum provides a note of provenance
dated June 14, 1989, typed on a white card imprinted with a blue Presidential Seal and "The White
House / Washington." He notes, "4 barge flag is hoisted upon the arrival of the V.P. aboard an official
Naval vessel. The American flag flew at the top and the barge flag below." Included is a photocopy of a
certificate that accompanied a Meritorious Service Medal received by Branscum. A very attractive and
decorative flag.

Estimated Value $500-600.

Click on photo to enlarge.
[an error occurred while processing this directive]

44 Bush, George. Podium Seal used by George Bush as Vice President. The seal is 14% inches in
diameter and says, "Vice President of the United States." The Seal is in the newer style in which the
Eagle's wings are turned up. This seal is lighter weight for mobility by the Secret Service. A scarce and
authentic podium seal, not one of the recent reproductions. Colorful and attractive. An excellent display
item

Estimated Value $200-300

Click on photo to enlarge.
[an error occurred while processing this directive]

45 Bush, George. Presidential Seal, c. 1988-91, in the form of a decal, professionally mounted and
framed in a circular walnut frame. The multi-color Seal was meant for the aircraft of the President. It
became available in December 1988 while President Reagan was still in office and George Bust was the
President Elect. Diameter is 18 inches.

Estimated Value $200-300.

Click on photo to enlarge.
[an error occurred while processing this directive]
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7? Aucust 1985 . ’

INFRMATINN

r. A, SIWERS

“anaqer of Security

Aem fet FlectroSystems Commny

r. n. Sox 79
Azusa , rA
91702

Near Mr., Rowers:

Sir, I am writino to you because of cdacument A, enclosed,

Please permit me to fntroduce myself ant explain-

Mv mame s Lee ¥, Sraham. I am an Flectronic Systems Research Techni~fan, employed at
the Space Nirveillance Division, of a ma jor Aerc-sace Corporation. | am alsc a mil-
ftary jet afrcraft buff,

As a menJer of the Aerospace Community and jet aircraft buff, I mwnstantly hear rumors
about Aerospace devnlopments, One such rumor s as follows-

There is a rumor, currently circulating within the Aerospace fommunity, that the Unites
States Tovernment(See R, arrow) now wishes the American Public, to know(via the Air
Force) the truth of the extraterrestrial origin of the /M phenomena.

To support this ruror, I was provided a copy of documents A, and C. Please note ", pace
& arrow, underlined. This statement clearly contradicts that found in the Air Force-
"Fact Sheet” on UFN's., See N, arrow, underlined, Document C, has been kept secret from
the Arerican Public for the past 37 years!

Document C, has been testified to as genuine by Ms. Anne W. Turner, ''SAF Freedom of
Information Manager, See E, arrow,

This leaves yet the authentication of document A, given to me(for authenticating' by
the same source{ostensihly acting on behalf of the Air Force) as document C.

I am led to belfeve that document A, is authentic;"Abeause of the following-

“y source(the Alr Force "Tee k"?) KNOWS that I have a current security clearance and
as such, share this material(document A) with my security office(l do not wish to
get into trouble!). If bogqus, my security office is going to investigate my source,
or ask me to desist, in my attempts to verify or REFUTE the document.

QUESTION- If bogus, why would the source expose itself to the possibility of being
prov:f; gus. by providing boqus material, to an individual, it knows is going to
chec

According to document A, arrows, there exists a recovered Alfen aircraft(note air.
craft, not smcecraft). underging flight test in Nevada(sic, Nevede).

Aerospace Industry rumor suggests that this afrcraft is nuclear powered, is sim-
flar to the vehicle depicted on page 7, arrow, of document C, and s being flown
from a new air base at 501d 4Joumafin, on the Tonopah Test Range(TTR- See 61, arrows
underlined), ner Tonopah, Nevada.

Indeed, 1f one venturas out to the Tonopah Test Range(See F), one will ¥ind a new

afr tase there, See 5, The local people(in Tonopah) told me that this(See 6) was an

:1:"‘:r¢':¢€ air tase, tut the authorities at Nellis Air Force Base, denfed that it
xists.

T A
Lo Sl eBiae g



ESTION- Why(would ln’r Force "lem k") create a bogus document and “leak" it to
aing to alert other nosey jet aircraft huffs, to poke around a

KNOWS 1s _
g::clfs'e'c'r'{f(?- See Gl, arrows, underlined) facility, it does not want the puhl.~= to
know about, unless the rumor fis true, and it wishes it known?
as te the existence of the USAF/Lockheed F-19 stealth fighter(See H, arrow,

gt Afr Forcel(as yet) denfes any knowledqe of(See 1), may I be

unierlined), which the
permitted the following observa tions-

The Soviet Unfon(See J, arrow. underlined) has Imaqing Reconafssance Satellfte Sys-
tems, ergo they have pictures(and knowledge) of the facility(See 6) 1 photographed

FROM OPEN QANGE LAND(See K):

While the United States Air Force bemcans the fact that Congress will not vote the

money tn drocure more F-15 and F-16 afrcraft, to counter the Soviet threat of the
WiG-21, and Su-?7, 1t apparently has billfons to spend

introduction of the MiG-29
(See L, arrows, underlineds, on the alleged VUSAF/Luckheed F-19 stealth fighter.
Sena tor Barry Goldwater was able to declare to the American Mublic(See M), that the
Stealth Romber(ATR) exists. I would thus presume that the existence cf the USAF/
Lockheed F-19 stealth fighter can be acknowledged.

] respectfully ask of you-
Does the USAF/Lockheed F-19 stemith fighter exist?

2. If it does not what is the specific "0Official" designation of the afrcraft
noused in the hanaars(Zee 6 arrow), and to whom would one wake a request for a

picturec of one of these aircraft?

3

3. Is document A, authentic? If you can not auti. ticate this document, to what
SPECIFIC agency should I make a request for authentication or REFUTATION of this
docment?

You will note Sir, that I HAVE NOT made 2 + 2quest for any aircraft performance

mraveters, which might be construed as an attempt to seek information detrimental
to our M tional Security. I have only sought verification or REFUTATION to the

PUBL ISHED information | have acquired?

¥r. Bowers, Sir, this letter is written to ySu, per your request, and follows the

format of letters W, ande.

Tankyou for your time, Sir,
Most Sincerly

2:"’:"".
526 W. Maple ’
Monrovia, CA

91016
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(818) 3340214

’ .

Aerojet ~
1430 WEST s LYVALF STREET P O BOX 29¢ AJUSA CALFOMIA 01707 E'QC!IOSVS‘O"\S ¢

23 August 1985
CAB:1jp
01SCO _
Attentinn: Chief, Special Programs Branch
P.0. Box 2499
-~

Columbus, Ohio 43216-5006

In accordance with paragraph 6b(1), Industrial Security Manual, the follawing

information is provided: -
Subject: Graham, Lee Marvin Other Names: Deludlow, Lemoyngfﬂo?vin et
- =
i W o2 4
Date/Place o - *ﬂovember 1934, Los Angeles, Californi f; - 555 re
Clearance Level/Date of Clearance: Secret, 07 September 1976 - £ =t
wn

iome Address: 526 W. Maple, Monrovia, CA 91016

Facility Code Where Clearance Hela: 70143

Repcrting Facility Code: 70143

Subject's Physical wWworksite: 1100 W. dollyvale 5t., Azusa, CA 91702
Employment Status: Current

Trhis facility has learned that the above subject empinyee has been seeking
information (very sensitive) that he has no need to know and may not be in

the best interest of National Security.

- wer's
Manager of Security

Atta. ments
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Graham's mental stability past the period Gr
record, Dr. Nash did not believe anything co
to Graham if released. But Dr. Nash requested that before any information
released to Graham that he be notified and be given an opportznlty to speak :1th
Granam first. (SA HUDDLESTON)

(**DICAL RECORDS/INTERVIEWS

6. Efforts to perform a medical record and interview at CCS met with negative

resu.*s as it is no longer n business. Inquriy at Christian Counseling Associates
(CCA), 44 E. Foothill Blvd., Arcadia, CA, di ,osed that CCS is no longer in existence.

CCA recors clerk advised that (S went out of business in the early 1970's (NF1),
CCA 1s net affiliated with CCS.

SUBJECT INTERV.itW
7. On 19 Mar 86, SUBJECT was interviewed rela

. tive to the allegation that he may
be a “minor securivy risk:. SUBJECT was also queried about his past bankruptcy
and psychiatric treatment.

SUBJECT admitted that in approximately 1985, he visited the vicinity of Tonopah
Test Range (TTR), Tonopah, NV, and ph

otographed portions of that facility from an
unrestricted area using a zoom lens. SUBU=CT ex

) plained that he dia not know that
TTR was a classified area. SUBJECT stated that he di

d not see any warning signs
which prohibited photographs t.~om being taken. SUBJECT described himself as an
“aircraft buff:, and that was tpe reason for his visit to TTR. SUBJLCT denied
i ity ri his interest in aircrafts. SUBJECT
conscious individual and would never intentionally

violate any security regulations. SUBJECT relatea that because of his knowl2dge
of aircrafts, he is in 2 positi

on to cetect possible security violations committed
by otners. SUBJECT said that he would Ce the first vo report a security violation,
When SUBJECT was asked how he obtained

an unclassified document, formerly designated
TOP SECRIT, concerning Project Snowbird, SUBJECT explained that it was given to him

by a Scurce. SUBJECT identified the Source >s a Bill Mooie, 4219 W. Olive, #247,
Burbank, CA. SUBJECT described Moore as a casual friend whum he met in approximately
1983. SUBJECT advised that he has had an average of once a munth casual contact

as a friend with Moore from approximately 1983 to Mar 86. SUBJECT assumed that

Moore is an investigator with the U.S. Afr Force, because Moore once showed SUBJECT
some credentfals. SUPJECT advised that he belicved the reason Moore gave him the
document was s0 he (SUBJECT) could leak it to the public. SUBJECT explained that

he took the document to his Security Department at Aerojet ElectroSystems, Azusa,

CA, for their review. SUBJECT stated that Moore never tried to elicit any information
abc.t his job.

In response to questions regarding bankruptcy, SUBJECT reported that he filed for
bankruptcy in approximately 157% in Los Angeles, CA. SUBJECT described his current

financial situation as good aiid reported no adverse credit or delinquent accounts
since his bankruptcy.

SUBJECT explained that he received pspchiatric treatment at LEH, Pasadena, CA, in
approximately 1969. SUBJECT voluntarily advised that he had a nervous breakdown in
approximately 1969 and was treated as an outpatient at LEH for about threee months

by a Dr. Nash. SUBJECT also reported that he received psychiatric care as an in-
patient for a couple of weeks in approximately 1970 at Norwalk, CA. SUBJECT could
not recall the name of the facility at Norwalk, CA. SUBJECT provided medica) releases
for LEH. (SA NAVAL AND WRITER)

B. On 11 Apr 86, SUBJECT was reinterviewed regnrdmg r'dl!ﬂoped medical treatment
and to ascertain the address of CCS, Pasadena, CA. SUBJECT stated that he scuqht
medical treatment at 7CS approxfiately 1969 but could not recall the physician's
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$51-44~0616 | 28 Nov 34 | | L0S ANGFLES . CA

CRAYAM, LEE MAI VIN/TRCHNICAL ELECTRONICS SYSTEMS RESPARCH, AFROJET FLECTROSYSTEMS __

INVESTIGATIVF RESULTS
THE KECORD C{ECKS AND INTERVIEWS, AS APPROPRIATE, WIRE PAVORABLE AND INTERVIEWEES
KECOMMENDED SUBJECT POR A POSITION OF TRUST, UNLESS CTHERWISE INDICATED.

|

EMPLOYMEXNT
1. Aerojet Electrosystems Company (ASSC), 1100 W. Hollyvale, Azusa. CA from 26 Jul
76 to 8 Apr 77 and from 20 Jun 77 to present.

EMPLOYMENT REFERENCES

2. William Lapp, Engineering Supervisor, AESC, with daily contact 34 a supervisor

from approximately .983 to present. Lapp stated that in Jan 85, he was interviewed
by the Federal Buresau pf Investigations pertaining to Craham's otsession with UFU's
(uridentified flying objects) and hiw openly probing in special designed aircrafts
that are being tested by the U, S. Government. Lapp stated that in Sep 85, he over-
heard from SUBJECT that he visited a classified area in Tolnapa, Nevgda, and took
pictures of the area. Lapp stated that SUBJECT is very open what he does and that
he discusses his findings (aircrafts) to other emplovees. Lapp is of the opinion
that SUBJECT had written letters to goverument officials {n Washington, D. C. to
substantiate his finaings of experimental aircrafts that are being tested. Lapp
knew of no organizations tn which SUBJECT might belong. Lapp recommended SUBJECT
for a pcsition of trust; however, Lapp is of the opinion that SUBJLCT may be a miror
risk to the U. S. Government because of his obsession.

3. Marco Casillas, Elecrtronic Technician, AESC, with daily contact as a cc-worker
trom Feb 83 to present. Casillas stated that SUBJECT is interested in UFO's and
has special interest in Y. S. and Russian made aircrafts. Casillas related that
SUBJECT can identify flying aircrafts from ground level. Casillas stated that
SUBJECT had written letters to Rockwell, Lockheed, Northrop, and McDonnell Douglas
inquiring the development of expesrimental aircrafts that are being built and tested.
Casilla. also related that SUBJECT had written a letter to Lockheed or Northrop
inquiring about the B-1 and F-19 aircrafrs. Casillas stated that SUBJECT had
received information from a source that *he U, S. is testing a special designed
aircraft called the "TAV" that is capable of traveliny Mach 30. Casillas stated
that SUBJECT told him he visited a classified airstrip in Tolnapa, NV. took pictures
and showed aircrafts ascending and buildings around the airstrip. Cdsillas said
that SUBJECT mailed the pictures to Washington, D. C. inquiring about the airstrip
and to substantiate the aircrafts. Casillas stated that SUBJECT told him a govern-
ment official replied to his inquiries indicatiang that the pictures he took were
housing units but did not explain the aircrafts. Casillas stated that SUBJECT told

him he -as interviewed by the Pasadena Herald newspaper in 1984 about his intevest
4

IPICA WARNING
THIS COCUMENY I8 THE PROPEATY OF THE ORPENSE INVESTISATIVE

OUTIES AREGVIRE ACCENS HERETO. CONTINTS MAY NOT
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Request for Information, lww

AFOSI File(s) L¥PIrDg3 -
D/S

| In response to your request, we have reviewed our fiies w<ith
the following results:

a. (__) Attached is a copy or summary of AFOSI File(s)

b. () AFOSI File(s)
committed to destruction and ‘s/are no. retrievable,

has/have Ddeen

e¢. 1_) The investigation regarding File(s)
is pending. Pleas? resubmit your reques: in 60 days.

d. (__) The investigation regarding File(s)

i pending and is not available st this HdQs.
Suggest you contact AFOST District

e, .__) AFOSI File(s) + wnicn {3

reflected cn your request, is/are in error, -he number(s) is/are
out of seguence or invalid,

f. . ) The file(s) yo: requested was/were previously
furnished t0 ysur agency on per your request ¢

. (__) AFOSI File(s) has/have
spparently been misfiled in our records reposiory ard csapot De
located.

mn. (___) SUBJECT was a Victiam Witness in the

investigation. Mo derogatory inforza-ionm on SUBJECT is contiined
ia File

1. () Mo pertivent or derogatory information regarding
SUBJECT is contained in Filets) _J¥ D3 =Qllol¥

J. () AFOSI File(s)
contain(s) information originated Dy Bsnother sgency. Suggest
yu contact

ey

. ‘ o gt B A
b o CELL N S SIS AL i T

k. (_) AFOSI File(sy___ -~ ‘-~ T

contains no dats ideatifjeble with SUBJECT, . & : .. - oo T T
R S TRl ’ - . : B R ULy e g RIS 7
1. (__) See reverse. . . .- o sl Toang "t e TOY LEET.LT.Y

‘¥ ®ING TO PROTECT A GREAT WAY OF LIFE”
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FROM.  DEFENSE INVESTICATIVE SERVICE DATE
PERSONNEL INVESTIGATIONS CENTER
P.O BOX 454
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2120, 17 APR 186
- ¥ . -
70 SURICT

GRAHAM LEE MARVIN

N 551-44-0616 34751728 06
85260-0K 1-3409-1w9

L1]] 4

THIS DOCIMENT, ACCOMPANY [NC REPORTS AD ATTACHMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIS. CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TU Pr RSONS
WHYSE OFFIC IAL DUTLES REQUIRE ACCESS MERETO. CONTENTS MAY NOT BE UISCLOSED TO SusJtCT OR COUNSEL WITHX'T SPECTFIC

AUTMOR IZATION FROM DIS. THIS TRANSNITTAL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A DENIAL OR CRANTIM, OF CLEARAN( L., FOLLIWING COMPLETION
OF FINAL ACTION . #1S FORM, ACCOMPANYING REPORTS WITH ATTACHMENTS AND ALL REPPOLANTIONS SHOULD BE DESTROYID. IF ADVERSE
ACTION IS * .3~ AS A RESULT OF DIS INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY ADVISE:  INVESTICATIVE FILES DIVISION, PERSONNEL INVESTICAT IUNS
CEXTER, DIS, Y. O« BOX 1211, BALTIMORE, M 21204,

ITEMS CHECKED ARE APPLICABLE

Results of investigation are attached. This matter is (] punding O closed.

Background/Special Background investigaticn completed by on If a copy of that investigacion
is required, advise Investigative Files Division.

Results of orior investigation, copy attached, should satisfy current requirements.

0:5/DCI1 rec.rds reflect NAC/u~TNAC completcd favorably e
Files of FRI-ID were checked by name only as subject's fingocprints could not be classified. I[f crowsletion of a
RAC (s required submit properly completed fingerprint card, a National Agency Check Request form, 3°.d completed DD
Form 1879 to DIS, P.O. Box 454, Baltimore, MD 21203,

D ————

OFl Form 79 wvas submitted to OPM.

| RDRARKS: :
() Prior investigation attached: .

Reply received referesnce file numbexy I/ﬁf[,ﬂd - indicates;
\ Z5No information pertinant or derogatory to your inquiry

—_File wa destroyed
: —_HNot Subject
4 g —_Subject was a victim
__FPile contained adjudicative material onmly

() SBI-PR requirement for SAC on Subject's current spouse was accomplished in the
attached prior DIS investigation.

() A cr-diz.lchock was not completed or attempted bocause Subject was not 18 years of
age unt .

() Based on available data, reference coversge fo- the period
could not be provided. If reference for this period 1s essential to your
adjudication, please sub~it a new DD Form 1&9 marked "Added Coverage™ with the
mMmtm“dmwufmmmmhthdpo{
Subject during the period in question. '

() Local Agency Checks were not conducted at former cverseas locations because '

incidents pertaining to U.S, mili to
e s .lnc .t-u:vm-onn-lmmm the appropriate

e

() DIS is exempted from routinely conducting Local Agency Checks in the vicinity of
“bm'“miwuumgm.m ‘ua.wm Wtao{

O Portious of this investigation were provided by non DoD scurces and may not be
L_ released outside of DoD without prior consent of the originating Agency.
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April 11, 1979 . .

»-.
, 526 Wgst Maple ]
Mon ia, California 910lb
G Deaf Mr. Graham: . '
Ii is true I was depied access to & facility &t ) '
¥right-Patterson. Becsuse I never got in, I can't ’ A
tell you vhat was inside. He hoth know sbout. the = A aevn
(_}) Apart from that, let me make my position clear: I ) .

co not believe that we are the only planet, and of
some two billion that exist, that has life or it. I
have never seen what I would call a UFO, but I have
- 4 intelligent friends wvho have, so’ I can sort of argue
either wvay. ;
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ment censorship, that occupants and ma-
vrecked ship wére shuttled to a CIA high
nd that there may have been a survivor!’

2, author of The Bermuda Trizpgle, and
ore present here startling new evidence and
ceounts of what could be the newsstory of
u)ecé ury. In their investigations, Berlitz and Moore un-

~€over aslomshmg information that indicates alien visito- |
‘tlons may actually have happened-0my to be hushed up !
in the mterest of “national security.”
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von Poppen, the photggrapher|who said that he took photo-
graphs of the cras UFO (apd saw some dead crew mem-
bers) at *'Los Alagious,” noted that at the time of his visit the
base was in a stage of alert as & precautionary measure should
other UFOs sugddenly app :ar ¢n a rescue or retrieval mission.
Bestdes a deglre to obtain information on the part of UFO
and perhaps Prgsident Eisenhower, there may
have existgd (and may still ejkist) a certain interest from in-
from beyord this planet.

circ.es about the Roswell Inci-

Barry Goldwater of Arizona.
attempt on the part of Senator
ldwater (who holds the rank of general in the United States
Air Force) to visit a high-sg¢curity area at Wright-Patterson
Air Base, wher=, according $ rumor the Roswell UFC as well
as tl.c oodies of (he dead exfraterrestrial crew were then kept.
and being refused admittarjce on 2 “need to know” basis.
According 1o Senator Gqldwater, what actually happened
was the foliowing: while ¢p route to California in the early
19603, the senator st at Wrighr-Parterson Air Base,
where he visited his friend General Curtis LeMay. Senator
Goldwater had heard of ti existence of a room or section on
the base referred to as “Bluc Room,” where UFO artifacts,
photographs, and exhibits were kept. The senator, who, as a
longtime pilot, had more than a passing interest in UFOs,
requested permission from General LeMay to visit the Blue
¥ Room exhibits. General LeMay's response was eminently suc-
cinct: “Hell, mo. I can’t go, you can't go, and don't ever ask
me again'”

Although unable to view what to most rescarchers would
have been conclusive proof of the existence of extraterrestrial
flying objects, Senator Goldwater’s reflections on the possi-
bility of extraterrestrial life and probabie technological de-
velopment have been expressed by him in what might be
termed a guideline for cosmic speculation: “I cannot believe

1S rUuMOT concerns an al
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October 19, 497t

Mr. Lee M. Graham
S26 West Maple
Monrovia, -California 9101

Dear Mr. Graham:

First, let me tell you t 1 have long ago given up acquiring
access to the so-called at Wright-Patterson, as I have
had one long string of deiials {rom chief after chief, so I have
given up.

In answer to your questions, one is essentially correct. [ don't
know of anyone who has access to the blue room, nor am I aware of
its contenits and I am not aware of anything having beun relo-ated.

I can't answer your question tix, in fact, I can't find anyone who
would answer it.

To tell you “he truth, Mr. Graham, this thing has gotten so highly
classified, even though I will admit there is a lot of it that
has been released, it is just impossible to get anything on it.
I am returning your papers because I know they are of value to you.

Si Iy,

Ty Gol r

/
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10 April 1082

The Honorable Barry M. Gold
United States Senate /

Dear Senator Goldwater:

In several publifations and letters you are quoted ss teing deoied access i
tc the so--alled "Blue Rogm" at Wright-Fatterson AFB during the late 19%0s or

early 196Ca. This "Blue Roow"is reputed to house the remains of a crashed UPO
and/or {ts occupants.

I'm certain that you are aware of the rumors of the Goverument's capture

of a UFO and of the many reliable sightings that attest to UFO performance
characteristics.

In your capacity as a powverful ard much-respected U. §. Senator, Chalrman b
of the Intelligence, Communications, and Tactical Warfare Committees and a mem-
ber of the Preparedness, Aviation, and Science, Technology, and Space Committees,
in addition to your high rank as officer in the USAF, 1t seems that even the
remotest of possibilities of this Governmen.'s possession >f a UFO would be

of monumental {mportance for both your committees and for this mnation as a
whole.

(f agencies of this Government captured a UFO in the late 194J¢ or early
19508, whose technology if applied to our own aircraft and weapons would give
us an overvhelm.ng superiority to the USSR, and if the Government is keeping
that fac" secret from many Presidents, from the Congress, from the Department ’
of Defense, frum rhie ifatelligence organizations, and from the aerospace/de-
fense industry, this is a crime against our country and its people.

Will you hold hearings and get at the root »f this matter once and for

2117 Witnesses will be required to testify under oath, risking perjury and
prison if they fail to answer homestly.

You have it in your power and authority to convene such hearings. When
can we cxpect you to do sol?

Huntington Beach, CA 92646 '

tachoen titioners to this request (sll respected assrcepace
ke = ::t::tv;llt:hnuuu at Aerojet ElectroSystess Company, woet

with advanced degrees).
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April 23, 1982

Mr. Ronald S. Rege'r
20822 Catamaran Lane
Huntington Beach, California 92646

Dear Mr. Regehr:

Thank you for your recent letter concerning the so-called "flue Room™ at
Wright Pattersor Air Force Base.

while 1 could appreciate your interest concerning this matter, the only
thing that I have to go on concerning that situation is rumor. [t would
be 'mpossible, these many years later, for individuals to reconstruct
what they knew or did rot know about the prospect of the Unit:d States
having an Unidentified Flying Object. If, in fact, we did gather some
te hnology which we have been able to keep secret all these years and
use in supporting cur efforts in some of the organizations which you
name, | would consider that to be a great success rather than a crime
against our country and its people.

The movement of technology these past few years would lead me to believe
that we have raced rapidly by anything which might have existed in the
late 1950s or earlier.

Thank you for your interest in this matter and | wish 1 could be of more
assistance.

S

ince ’ -
Barry 6ol a

o d el g, s
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
WASHINGTON, D.C :nn.‘m

OFFICE OF THT SEURE TARY

M. Lee M. Grahum
526 West Maple 5 DEC mM84

Monrovia, CA 91016

Dear Mr. Craham:

This is in response to your most recent letter request.ng a picture of an aircraft you
call the "F-19".

I have had our Research and Development office review your letter as well as your
earlier correspoadence and they report that our earlier replies on this si%ject were
responsive to your request. No photographs of the F-19 exist because this "aircraft” does
not exist. If there is ever an airplare in the future which the Air Force designates the
F-19, you can be assured that photngraphe of it will be readily avaZable.

! am sorry we could not be of assistance in your request.

Sincerely,
WL |
Cclonel, USAF
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June 20, 1983 /

La Nirad California 90638

Dear . Steinman:

Toghnswer your questions, I have never gained access to the so-called
Blye Room at Wrignt Patterson, so I have nc idea what is in it. I aave
no idea of who controls the flow of need- to-know because, frankly, I was

told in such an emphatic way taat it was none of my business that I've
never tried to make it my business since.

I wish you luck on 7our inv - stigation. I'm one of those people who
believe that with some two billion planets scattered around our universe,
there has to be a couple of more that can support life on it.

.

.4 oW Bhoee.
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ENT OF THE AIR FORCE
UNITED STATES Atr FORCE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

Mr. Lee M.
526 W. Map
Monrovia,

Dear Kr{ Graham

This Aesponds to your 15 April 1985 Freedom of Information Act
r est.

Ref item 1: The document was among those at National Archives
for review for possible declassification and public release. Ve
suggest you write directly to the Archives for the date and rea-
son for release.

Ref item 2: We are unaware of any records demonstrating an Air
Force change of policy "vis a vis®™ the UFQ phenomena.

Rof item 3: We could locate no records known as "Majestic - 12"
or *MJ - 12.°® | o

sof
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